2013 and rules framed thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), 
the approval of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for increase in Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company from ₹7,50,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crore Fifty Lakh only) divided into 7500000 (Seventy Five Lakh only) Equity Shares 
of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, to ₹15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Only) divided into 15000000(One crore Fifty Lakhs 
Only) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and that existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 

Company be replaced with following new Clause V: 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ₹15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Only) divided into 15000000(One 
crore Fifty Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, ranking pari passu in all respect.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the Board be and is hereby authorised to do all 
such acts, deeds, matters and things as they may in their absolute discretion deem necessary, proper or desirable and to settle

[...]

subject to such approvals, consents, permissions and sanctions as may be necessary from appropriate authorities, consent and 
the approval of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company, for 
capitalization of ₹7,31,67,200/- (Rupees Seven Crore Thirty One Lakhs Sixty Seven Thousand Two Hundred Only) out of sum 
outstanding to the credit of the Securities Premium account as per the Audited Financial Statements of the Company, or such 
other amount as may be considered necessary by the Board for the purpose of issue of Bonus Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only)